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● Green Street covers nine shopping centre REITs across the U.S. and Europe

● REITs own high-quality assets and many management teams are competent

● Tenant sales have grown ~10% cumulative since '19, underperforming inflation

● Retail sales in Australia & Canada have outperformed; U.K.’s poor showing stands out

● OCRs and leasing activity remain healthy, but consumer sentiment is deteriorating

● Like-for-like net rental income to grow by ~3% p.a. through ‘29; U.S. to outperform

● High valuation yields more than offset high capex reserve and tepid long-term rent 
growth

● Unlevered returns for A/A+ shopping centres are attractive vs. most other property types

● REITs are priced to deliver levered returns of >10% p.a. over the next five years

Global Retail Insights

2 June 2025

Important disclosure on page 6

What a Bargain!
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Shopping Centre Values: Commercial Property Price Indices

1) Asset prices are Green Street's market-level Commercial Property Price Index

Source: Company disclosures, Green Street
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Floor Found: Green Street's proprietary shopping centre price index is down ~30% vs. 2019 as (i) rental levels 
have re-based meaningfully lower and (ii) yields have widened by ~200 bps on average. The U.K. significantly 
underperformed (-45%) as OCRs were materially higher and the pace of ecommerce growth has been stronger. 
The U.S. outperformed ─ especially over the last twelve months ─ as transaction activity picked up for prime assets 
(e.g., Macerich acquired >5 properties over the past 12 months) and yields moved down ~80 bps.
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Like-for-Like Tenant Sales Growth (A/A+ Quality)

Source: REIT disclosures, Bloomberg, Green Street
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Negative Real  Growth: Like-for-like retail sales in high-quality shopping centres have grown ~10% (cumulative) 
since 2019, underperforming inflation by ~250 bps per annum (Continent: ~210 bps, UK: ~370 bps). Australia 
screens best thanks to (i) positive demographic trends and (ii) a more defensive tenant mix on average. The U.K. 
has fared poorly largely due to a sharper inflation shock over '22-'24 and weak consumer confidence. Over the 
past year the trend is more favourable with tenant sales growing by ~3% on average.
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Occupancy Cost Ratios and Quality Grades

A
ve

ra
g

e 
G

ra
d

e

A+ A A

%
 o

f 
G

A
V

 
A

-
an

d
ab

o
ve ~85% ~85% ~80%

1) Pro-rata share of shopping centre ownership by each PropCo/REIT within Green Street's coverage. Includes 1,120 shopping centres in the U.S., 330 in Continental Europe and 35 in the U.K.

Source: Company disclosures, Green Street
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Shopping Centre Quality Rankings1Sales Productivity vs. OCR Estimates (High Quality)

Positive Backdrop: Retail tenants are in better shape than two years ago and high-quality shopping centres are 
consumption destinations by adapting to new trends. Rental growth prospects are decent ─ Occupancy Cost Ratios 
('OCRs') are healthy ─ thanks to (i) rents adjusting downwards over the '16-'23 period and (ii) retailer sales 
productivity continuing to sequentially improve. In a deeply integrated multichannel retail experience, OCRs 
remain a critical factor in setting retail rents and should be viewed as customer acquisition costs  for retailers.
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Like-for-Like Net Rental Income Growth

1) URW and HMSO LfL NRI Growth has been split into their repective regional bucket. The U.K. figures also include LAND's shopping centres

Source: Company disclosures, Green Street
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Solid Rental Base: The pandemic was the catalyst in resetting market rents to more sustainable levels. The lower 
starting point of effective rents and tenants’ improving sales productivity keep OCRs in check. Future nominal LfL 
NRI growth (+3.3% p.a. on average) is likely to be slightly faster than pre-pandemic. Tenant demand for high-
quality shopping centres remains healthy with renewal volumes at record levels in many geographies, especially 
the U.S. where total stock (in terms of GLA) decreased by ~15% since 2019 vs. flat in Europe. MAC screens best 
(+5% p.a. going forward) as its turnaround plan is showing promise. HMSO is weakest as it continues to 
reposition properties and overrenting remains in certain assets.
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Green Street’s Disclosure Statement
This report does NOT constitute investment advice nor is it provided in the capacity of a fiduciary.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from sources we deem to be reliable; it is not guaranteed as to accuracy and does not purport to be complete. This report is produced solely for informational purposes and is not intended to be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. 

Because of individual client requirements, it is not, and it should not be construed as, advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any investor. This report is not an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or buy any security.

Issuers of this Report US and EEA:  This report has been prepared by analysts working for Green Street (Green Street US) and/or Green Street (U.K.) Limited (Green Street UK). Green Street US is the parent company of Green Street UK.

This report is issued in the European Economic Area (EEA) by Green Street UK. Green Street US accepts no responsibility for this report to the extent that it is read by persons based in the EEA.  Green Street Advisors (UK) Ltd is registered in England, (Company number. 6471304), and its registered 

office is 3rd and 4th Floors, 25 Maddox Street, London W1S 2QN. Green Street Advisors (UK) Ltd is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom (FRN 482269).

Green Street US relies on the Limited Connection Relief for services provided to our clients located in Australia.

Green Street UK is exempt from the requirement to hold an Australian financial services license under the Act in respect of the financial services; and is regulated by the FCA under UK laws, which differ from Australian laws.

Green Street, along with its research professionals, are not registered as an advisor or dealer in any category with a securities regulator in Canada and any advice provided is not a solicitation to offer or sell or trade in specific securities or to provide tailored advice to any person in Canada.

Swiss recipients: the funds, the REITs, the investment companies and any collective investment schemes referred to in these reports may not have been registered with the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA) and no Swiss representative or paying agent has been appointed. This report is 

provided in Switzerland for the use of the addressees only and may not be distributed, copied, reproduced, or passed on to any third parties.

Green Street reserves the right to update the disclosures and policies set out in this document at any time. 

Other Important Information

Automated Valuation Model: The valuation estimates do not constitute an appraisal of the properties or portfolios and should not be relied upon in lieu of an appraisal or underwriting process. The estimated values are based upon data collected from public record sources, client inputs, and Green Street proprietary 

metrics and models. The accuracy of the methodology used to develop the valuation estimates are based on available data and are not guaranteed or warranted. The condition of the properties and current market conditions can affect the validity of the valuation estimates and custom reports generated. Any 

valuation estimate and custom report generated does not include a physical inspection of the properties or a visual inspection or analysis of current market conditions by a licensed or certified appraiser, which is typically included in an appraisal. 

Management of Conflicts of Interest: Conflicts of interest can seriously impinge the ability of Green Street employees to do their job. In that spirit, Green Street adheres to the following policies across its organization regarding conflicts of interest:

• Green Street employees are prohibited from actively trading the shares of any company in our coverage universe.

• Green Street employees do not serve as officers or directors of any of our subject companies.

• Neither Green Street nor its employees/analysts receive any compensation from subject companies for inclusion in our research.

• On occasion, Green Street analysts may be contacted by companies within the firm’s coverage universe regarding potential employment opportunities. Additional disclosure will be made when appropriate.

• Green Street’s Advisory business services investors seeking to acquire interests in publicly traded companies. Green Street may provide valuation services to prospective acquirers of companies which are the subject(s) of Green Street’s research reports. 

Green Street publishes research reports covering issuers that may offer and sell securities in an initial or secondary offering. 

Green Street US generally prohibits research analysts from sending draft research reports to subject companies. However, it should be presumed that the analyst(s) who authored this report has(/have) had discussions with the subject company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication and has(/have) had 

assistance from the company in conducting due diligence, including visits to company sites and meetings with company management and other representatives.

Terms of Use

Protection of Proprietary Rights: To the extent that this report is issued by Green Street US, this material is the proprietary and confidential information of Green Street and is protected by copyright. To the extent that this report is issued by Green Street UK, this material is the proprietary and confidential 

information of Green Street (U.K.) Limited and is protected by copyright.

This report may be used solely for reference for internal business purposes. This report may not be reproduced, re-distributed, sold, lent, licensed or otherwise transferred without the prior consent of Green Street.  All other rights with respect to this report are reserved by Green Street.

EEA and UK Recipients: For use only by Professional Clients and Eligible Counterparties: Green Street Advisors (UK) Ltd is authorized by the Financial Conduct Authority to issue this report to "Professional Clients" and "Eligible Counterparties" only . This report is not for the use of  "Retail Clients".  This 

report is provided in the United Kingdom for the use of the addressees any other person who receives this report should not act on the contents of this report.

https://my.greenstreet.com/disclosure/ResearchDisclosure



my.greenstreet.com  © 2025, Green Street

Use of this report is subject to the Terms of Use listed at the end of the report

Green Street 
100 Bayview Circle, Suite 400
Newport Beach, CA 92660
T: 949.640.8780 

Research

clachance@greenstreet.com
Director of Research
Cedrik Lachance, Director of Research

ppapadakos@greenstreet.com
Head of Research – Europe & APAC
Peter Papadakos, Managing Director

atotomanov@greenstreet.com    
Health Care / Net Lease / Hotels
Alexander Totomanov, CFA, Analyst

ashapton@greenstreet.com
atotomanov@greenstreet.com
mfinn@greenstreet.com
jcattell@greenstreet.com

Office
Adam Shapton, Senior Analyst

Alexander Totomanov, CFA, Analyst
Michael Finn, Senior Associate
James Cattell, Associate

atoome@greenstreet.com
amccreath@greenstreet.com
rphillips@greenstreet.com

Residential / PBSA / Self-Storage / Hotel
Andres Toome, Senior Analyst

Andrew McCreath, Associate
Robert Phillips, Associate

egili@greenstreet.com
sgoyal@greenstreet.com
tberry@greenstreet.com 
rkaushal@greenstreet.com

Retail / Industrial / Net Lease
Edoardo Gili, CFA , Senior Analyst

Suraj Goyal, Senior Associate
Tom Berry, Senior Associate
Rahul Kaushal, Associate

dguarino@greenstreet.com
esamandyk@greenstreet.com

mdormeuil@greenstreet.com
mbriggs@greenstreet.com
slong@greenstreet.com
ebinchy@greenstreet.com

Data Centre & Tower
David Guarino, Managing Director

Elina Samandyk, Senior Associate

Market Analytics
Marie Dormeuil, Senior Analyst

Mitchell Briggs, Analyst
Sebastien Long, Associate
Emily Binchy, Associate

sbaldwin@greenstreet.com
bkarsan@greenstreet.com

Data Management 
Sadie Baldwin, Senior Associate
Bhavin Karsan, Senior Associate

dismail@greenstreet.com
elustick@greenstreet.com

ESG
Daniel Ismail, CFA, Managing Director

Evan Lustick, Senior Associate

amcculloch@greenstreet.com
dwijaya@greenstreet.com
dnikalaichyk@greenstreet.com
wmui@greenstreet.com
aboyle@greenstreet.com

CRE Analytics
Andrew McCulloch, CFA, Chief Analytics Officer

Daniel Wijaya, Co-Head of Forecasting & Data Science
Dmitry Nikalaichyk, Co-Head of Forecasting & Data Science
Weston Mui, CFA, Senior Analyst
Alexandra Boyle, Analyst

With regards to UK employees, all acts performed in the United States are supervised by Green Street US.

While Green Street offers some regulated products and services, global Research, Data and Analytics products along with Green Street’s global News publications are not 
provided as an investment advisor nor in the capacity of a fiduciary.

Green Street European Team

Green Street (UK) Limited
3rd and 4th Floors, 25 Maddox Street
London W1S 2QN
T +44 (0)20.3793.7000

Executive

jstuek@greenstreet.comJeff Stuek, Chief Executive Officer

Sales

mrichardson@greenstreet.com
aling@greenstreet.com

Michael Richardson, Chief Sales Officer
Aaron Ling, Vice President

Advisory Services

daulabaugh@greenstreet.com
asimmons@greenstreet.com
aobaidullah@greenstreet.com
scharlton@greenstreet.com
gchong@greenstreet.com
npagdades@greenstreet.com
aananth@greenstrteet.com
nsaggar@greenstreet.com
mprentice@greenstreet.com

Dirk Aulabaugh, EVP, Global Head of Advisory Services
Andy Simmons, Managing Director
Arsalan Obaidullah, Vice President 
Samuel Charlton, Vice President
Gin Fah Chong, Vice President
Nikki Pagdades, Operations Manager
Arjun Ananth, Senior Associate
Nathan Saggar, Associate
Margo Prentice, Associate

Marketing

mscott@greenstreet.comMark Scott, Chief Marketing Officer

With regards to UK employees, all acts performed in the United States are supervised by Green Street US

While Green Street offers some regulated products and services, global Research, Data and Analytics products along with Green Street’s global News publications are not
provided as an investment advisor nor in the capacity of a fiduciary.




